FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF ST. LOUIS St. Louis 2, Missouri

January 10, 1952

To All Member Banks in the Eighth Federal Reserve District:

MEMBER OF FEDERAL ADVISORY COUNCIL

The Board of Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis today announced the appointment of Vance J. Alexander as a member of the Federal Advisory Council to represent the Eighth Federal Reserve District for the year 1952.

Mr. Alexander is President of the Union Planters National Bank & Trust Co., Memphis, Tennessee. He served as a director of the Memphis Branch of the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis from January 1, 1940 through December 31, 1945.

RUSSELL L. DEARMONT

Chairman of the Board